
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board 
 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday, 31st January, 2023  
11.00 am 

  
Place Meeting Room Z, Fire & Police HQ, 

Leigh Road, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting. 
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Scheme Advisory Board. 

  
7 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  

(Pages 7 - 80) 
 
 To receive a report providing an update on legislation and the Local 

Government Association. 
  

8 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER 
REVIEW  (Pages 81 - 98) 

 
 To receive an update on the development of key issues and to review the 

Risk Register. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire and 
Police HQ, Eastleigh on Wednesday, 12th October, 2022 at 14:00 

 
                                                      * Present 

 
Chairman: 

* Stew Adamson 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
 Richard Scarth 

 
 

* Sean Harrison       * Councillor Roger Price 
* Mark Hilton          Ross Singleton 
* Richard North       * Dan Tasker 
                                             

 
 

 
  

47.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Richard Scarth and Ross Singleton. 
  

48.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  
No interests were declared. 
  

49.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 5 July 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
Under matters arising in relation to the Minutes, the Chairman confirmed in 
relation to Minute 46 that he had discussed with a contact from the Service’s 
Diversity Group ‘Inspire’ as to whether gender was a factor in firefighters’ opting 
out of the pension scheme.  Some light-touch research hadn’t proven that 
gender was a factor, and it was noted that cost being more of an issue for female 
firefighters’ was purely anecdotal.  The Chairman would meet with the Chairman 
of the Group to explore this further, and whether having children impacted on 
opting out. 
    

50.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

51.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
  

52.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the County Councillor Employer 
Representative.  Councillor Price highlighted that issues relating to the Scheme 
Advisory Board were covered very well in reports later on the agenda, but did 
highlight the forthcoming Firefighters’ Pension Schemes (FPS) AGM taking place 
at the LGA offices in London on the 25-26 October.  It was noted that Ross 
Singleton, a Scheme Representative Member of the Firefighters’ Pension Board 
and Claire Neale, Employer Pension Manager would be attending. 
  

53.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board received an update on legislation and the Local Government 
Association (LGA), (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
  
Officers presented the report and highlighted that since the last Board meeting, 
three bulletins had been issued by the LGA which were attached at Appendices 
A-C of the report.  Board Members attention was drawn to paragraphs 9-11 of 
the report which detailed the issue of the Scottish Public Pensions Agency and 
their amendment to their commutation provisions from 1 April 2022 to remove 
the commutation restriction for those retiring before age 55 with less than 30 
years’ service.  Officers highlighted that there had been a significant rise in the 
number of retirements since 1 April 2022 which may be due to this change.  It 
was heard that the SAB would continue to monitor this, and if wanted to pursue 
this then would need to present a business case to Government.  
  
Board Members also heard further information relating to the Judicial Review 
over the McCloud Cost Remedy, and The Pensions Ombudsman (TPO) 
factsheet recently published on McCloud giving TPO’s views.  Attention was 
drawn to details of the FPS AGM which was highlighted by Councillor Price 
earlier in the meeting.  A discussion ensued about inviting colleagues from the 
LGA to deliver training on key topics to Pension Board Members, and Officers 
highlighted that the LGA do offer Fire Authority Pension Boards one free training 
session a year.  Board Members were keen for this to be organised and the 
Clerk would take this forward after the meeting.  Board Members also discussed 
the benefit of Officers providing further training sessions for pension scheme 
members around issues such as annual allowances, higher taxes, promotions 
and additional benefits and pensions.  This would be explored further by 
Officers. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

  
54.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  

 
The Board received a report which provided an update on ongoing issues (Item 
8 in the Minute Book), and also the Board’s Risk Register for review.  The report 
was introduced and key issues were highlighted. 
  
The Board heard that in relation to member portal registration, figures at the end 
of August showed that those registered had surpassed 50% for the first time, 
and had risen again in September.  In response to a Board Member query, it was 
confirmed that an address tracing programme was used to trace deferred 
members who may have moved address.  It was also noted that pensioner 
scheme members could opt out of receiving their annual benefit statement 
electronically and receive a paper copy, and Officers would find out the 
percentage of pensioners who had requested to receive a paper version.  
Officers highlighted that once scheme members approached retirement age, 
they were written to and encouraged to sign up to the portal if they haven’t 
already.  
  
Paragraphs 7-11 of the report highlighted the one outstanding issue in relation to 
the Combined Fire Authority (CFA), which concerned on-call members who had 
paid the wrong employee contribution rate.  It was heard that letters had gone 
out to affected members, and queries received had been clarified.  Officers 
would check whether the cost of this would come out of HIWFRA reserves.  
Officers highlighted other issues detailed in the report including potential strike 
action, risk review and the Board’s risk register which had been presented in an 
easier to read format as requested by the Board. 
  
Paragraphs 21-32 of the report provided information relating to the 
Matthews/O’Brien case, and attention was drawn to the cohorts of members and 
those in scope.  It was heard that HIWFRA has been asked to provide more 
detailed analysis to the LGA to assist in work to introduce the Matthews 
Remedy, which will run at the same time as the McCloud Remedy 
implementation and will be a busy period for Officers.  Officers asked Board 
Member views on membership of a project team as detailed at paragraph 32.  A 
query was raised as to whether any representative bodies would be included on 
the project team and officers would look into this.  Suggestions were raised 
about the possibility of involvement of On-call Support Officers, as well as 
support from the Past Members Association.  Signposting to information about 
Matthews Remedy, and including in the routine notice was also felt to be useful. 
  
Board Members also heard details relating to Immediate Detriment, 
McCloud/Sargeant Remedy and the McCloud Remedy Working Group.  It was 
heard that the Working Group had been considering some communications 
before the implementation of the McCloud Remedy, and Board Members were 
asked their views on this.  Board Members felt that there was a lack of general 
understanding around this subject amongst scheme members, and more 
communication and accessible information was needed.  The use of webinars 
and also including information on both the portal and Hampshire Pension 
Service website was discussed, and thought to be useful.  Further advice on 
implementing this would be sought from the Internal Communication Lead 
Officer. 

Page 5



 

In concluding, Board Members were presented with information relating to Ill 
Health retirements, In Scope Members and McCloud project costings.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i.             That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ 

Pension Board. 
  
ii.            That the Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 18-20 and Appendix A was 

approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Firefighters Pension Board  
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   31 JANUARY 2023 
   
Title:   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION  

(LGA) UPDATE REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for this 
agenda item. 

FPS BULLETINS  

2. LGA issue a bulletin at the end of each month, they are emailed out to a 
variety of contacts but can also be accessed via the www.fpsregs.org 
website. The bulletins contain a lot of information and the key items are 
highlighted in this report. 

3. There have been four bulletins issued since the last Fire Pension Board 
reports were written. Bulletins 61, 62, 63 and 64 can be found in 
APPENDICES A – D.  

SAB LEVY (BULLETINS 61 & 63) 

4. The SAB budget for 2022/23 was approved by the minister and FRAs have 
been invoiced for their share of the payments.  

5. The levy is set at £6.27 per firefighter and will pay for both the work of the 
SAB and the LGA. The SAB levy is £4.39, and the FRA LGA levy is £1.88. 

6. The work of the Fire LGA team provides much support to the Fire sector 
nationally and ensures that as much as possible there is a consistent 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

http://www.fpsregs.org/


 

 

approach for FRAs to adopt. The Fire LGA team is made up of three full 
time permanent posts and there will also be an additional 12 month fixed 
term contract post to focus on communication and the three websites which 
will commence in 2023.  

SAB COLLABORATION SESSIONS ON MATTHEWS (BULLETIN 61) 

7. To support scheme managers in the delivery of the second options exercise, 
the SAB, the LGA and the Home Office are working together in the form of 
collaboration sessions on Matthews.  

8. The aim is to discuss the Matthews legislation and policy, the interactions 
between Matthews and McCloud and the proposed timeline for 
implementation.  

SAB LETTER TO SCHEME MANAGERS ON PENSIONS DASHBOARDS 
(BULLETIN 62) 

9. On 27 October 2022, the chair of the SAB wrote a letter to all Scheme 
Managers and Local Pension Board chairs regarding the importance of 
preparing for Pension Dashboards and reminding them of their duties. 

10. The Staging Date for Public Sector Pension Schemes will be 30 September 
2024 with the requirement to provide value data by 1 April 2025. 

11. At one of the next Board meetings, a report from Hampshire Pension 
Services will be presented which will provide an update on progress for 
Pension Dashboards.  

SEPTEMPBER CPI RATE ANNOUNCED (BULLETIN 62) 

12. On 19 October 2022, the Office for National Statistics announced the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) rate of inflation for September 2022 as 10.1%. 

13. Government policy in recent years has been to base the increases under 
the Pension (Increase) Act 1971 and the revaluation of the pension 
accounts under section 9 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 on the 
rate of CPI in the September of the previous year.  

14. We await confirmation from Government that the revaluation and pens
[...]
ributions and ill health.  

Any actions arising from the feedback from the Fire and Police SABs will be taken 

forward and responded to by the Home Office. 

SAB collaboration sessions on the Matthews remedy 

In FPS Bulletin 55 – March 2022 we confirmed that there would be a second options 

exercise to allow in-scope individuals the opportunity to purchase pension 

entitlement as a special member of the FPS 2006. To support scheme managers in 

the delivery of Matthews, the SAB, the LGA, and the Home Office are working 

together in the form of collaboration sessions on Matthews. The aim is to discuss 

Page 18

https://www.fpsboard.org/images/PDF/Meetings/23-June-2022/SAB-minutes-23-06-2022-final.pdf
https://www.fpsboard.org/index.php/about-the-board/board-membership
https://www.fpsboard.org/index.php/about-the-board/board-meetings
https://www.fpsboard.org/index.php/board-committees
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-57-May-2022/FPS-Bulletin-57-May-2022.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2022/7/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2022/7/contents/enacted
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-55-March-2022/Bulletin-55.pdf


 
 
 

7 

Click here to return to Contents 
 

Matthews legislation and policy, the interaction between Matthews and McCloud and 

the proposed timeline for implementation. The first session took place during 

September 2022. Additionally, a Matthews Technical Working Group has been set 

up to assist with the technical aspects of the project. 

The LGA has published a Matthews Project Implementation Document (PID) which 

sets out the scope, deliverables, and high-level timeline for the project. The PID also 

includes a communications plan and draft terms of reference for the SAB working 

group.  

Other News and Updates 

TPR scheme return 

The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is sending out scheme return notices to managers of 

public service pension schemes in October. Before submitting the
[...]
 

individual additional data for each of the members that are in scope for the 
Matthews remedy. 
 

21. This proved to be a very complex detailed piece of work and required a lot 
of analysis of data as well as input from the IBC Pensions Admin Team and 
from the IoW payroll teams. Unfortunately, due to the time constraints and 
the issues we had with contacting the right person on the IoW, they were 
unable to provide any of the pay data required. 

 
22. The data, which was mostly complete, was submitted to the LGA on 9 

December 2022. 
 

23. The Employer Pension Manager has been developing a spreadsheet 
detailing all of the pay data that will be required for each member, as both 
the actual pay and whole time equivalent reference pay will be required for 
each scheme year of employment. We also know that where we have pay 
data that was collected for the first options exercise then this must be used, 
so this is also being factored in. 

 
24. In addition to this, the Employer Pension Manager is also analysing the data 

to specifically separate the members into different cohorts. This is because 
we also need to take into consideration those that will be subject to the 
McCloud remedy as well.  

 
25. For some, they might be in scope for the McCloud remedy only if they 

purchase their Matthews remedy service. These members will need to be 
provided with their Matthews remedy options first, the relevant details will 
then need to be passed to Hampshire Pension Services so that they can 
issue the member with their McCloud remedy options at the appropriate 
time.  

 
26. For others, it might be that they already are in the scheme and have 

membership in the remedy period. For this group of members Hampshire 
Pension Services will need to be advised to hold off providing their McCloud 
remedy options until the member has made their elections and details 
passed to Hampshire Pension Services regarding the Matthews remedy. 

 
27. For those that are subject to the McCloud remedy these will need to be 

further split into those that are Deferred Choice (DC) (Active and Deferred) 
cases and those that are Immediate Choice (IC) (Pensioner and 
Beneficiary) cases. The IC cases will also need to be categorised further to 
align them with the McCloud prioritisation timetabling.  

 
28. We anticipate that the Matthews remedy implementation will commence 

from 1 October 2023 so any preparatory work that can be done between 
now and the end of September will put HIWFRA in a good position to be 
able to adhere to the timeframes. 

 

Page 85



 

 

29. The Employer Pension Manager has also recently joined the Matthews 
Technical Working Group (TWG). This group is co-ordinated by the LGA, 
but has a small number of representatives from pension administrators and 
FRAs as well as colleagues from the Home Office and GAD. 

 
30. The Matthews TWG purpose is to identify the processes and 

communications that will be required by all FRAs, as well as feeding into the 
legislation and tools that will be provided by GAD. This will help to ensure 
that we have a much more robust and joined up approach to the second 
options exercise than we did for the first options exercise in 2014 and 2015.  

 
 
McCLOUD / SARGEANT REMEDY 

 
31. As part of her work as the project manager for the implementation of the 

McCloud remedy on behalf of Hampshire Pension Services, the Employer 
Pension Manager has created a pictorial timeline view of the McCloud 
remedy. This can be found in APPENDIX B. 
 

32. The Employer Pension Manager is continuing to attend both the monthly 
Cross Whitehall Project Management Group for all Public Sector schemes 
and the fortnightly Home Office Technical Working Group meetings with the 
LGA, NPCC, pension administrators from Police and Fire sector and also 
software suppliers. 

 
33. The Employer Pension Manager met with Sean Harrison and Deborah 

Beaton from the media and communications team, to discuss an initi
[...]
 keep this under review and should there be any 

exceptional circumstances surrounding a particular case, then we will utilise 
the delegation that is in place to make an informed decision.  

 
McCLOUD REMEDY WORKING GROUP 
 

40. The McCloud Remedy Working Group continues to meet monthly and helps 
to ensure that a consistent approach is used across all partners and aids 
the sharing of resources and knowledge. 
 

41. The next challenge for this group will be to identify all the members that 
have some opted out service during the remedy period. We know that 
members that have opted out service may have the option to raise a 
contingent decision and may be given the opportunity to have the service 
re-instated. 

 
42. We are still waiting for some further clarification and guidance from the 

Home Office about the exact criteria that will be required and details on how 
this process is likely to work, but in the meantime, we can start to identify 
the potential cohort of these members and collect the necessary data as we 
know that reinstatement options will have to be provided to this group. 

 
 
IN SCOPE MEMBERS 
 

43. As part of the work in the Cross Whitehall Group, the Home Office issued a 
scheme specific Provision Definition Document (PDD) on Eligibility. This 
confirmed the position about how transition dates and protection status 
should have been originally awarded to members in 2012.  
 

44. Following this, the LGA issued their eligibility to remedy factsheet in August 
2022. This highlighted that we needed to carry out a more detailed review 

Page 87



 

 

or all firefighters transition dates and protection status’ that had been 
awarded in 2012, specifically for those that had multiple employments 
during the remedy period.  

 
45. As a result of this work, there were an additional 294 records across all 

status of members that were identified as being in scope for remedy. Of 
these:  

 
(a) 60 were found to have the correct transition date and protection 

status.  
(b) 188 were found to have an incorrect transition date and or 

protection status, but the records could be amended as the 
amendment would have no effect on remedy 

(c) 46 were found to have an incorrect transition date and protection 
status, and these amendments could not be changed without 
altering the remedy options.  

46. The 46 members are a mix of member status and have a variety of 
protection status. Due to the complexities of trying to explain the issue to 
members, some of which have left employment, the resources required to 
resolve the individual issues and the timings in trying to correct the position 
before 1 October 2023, a pragmatic decision was made that these cases 
will be left and be corrected as part of the overall remedy situation.  

 
47. The board may recall that in June 2022, HIWFRA issued letters to all active 

members to inform them if each of their roles were in scope or out of scope 
for remedy. As a result of this additional work on eligibility, 112 active 
members who initially received an out of scope letter were sent a revised 
“now in scope” letter at the end of November 2022. 

 
REMEDY TIMETABLING 
 

48. The PSPJOA allows 18 months for members to be provided with their 
McCloud remedy options. With the amount of work involved for remedy, it 
is not possible to deal with all cases immediately and equally we do not want 
to leave all cases until the end. The workload needs to be managed on top 
of Business as Usual, which will also include those retiring on or after 1 
October 2023 and the implementation of the Matthews remedy.  
 

49. Across the Police and Fire sectors, collaboration work with stakeholders has 
taken place to identify what would be an acceptable priority order. The 
timetable which has received agreement from the SAB, takes into account 
four main areas, the statutory dates, Immediate Choice cases, Deferred 
Choice cases and Miscellaneous cases. It further splits each of the four 
areas to show over what period remedy will be applied.  

 
50. The timetable is helpful as it will enable administrators to concentrate on 

particular groups at the same time, albeit multiple strands working in 

Page 88



 

 

conjunction. It will also enable effective communications to be published 
which will notify members of when they can expect remedy. Clearly all 
members will want their remedy as soon as possible and it will be important 
to manage expectations.  

 
51. Hampshire Pension Services are working on identifying the exact number 

of members that fall into each of the cohorts which will then enable them to 
fine tune the timetable according to the number of cases they have across 
Hampshire and IoW FRA, West Sussex FRA and Hampshire and IoW 
Constabulary. 

 
52. It would be helpful if to know if the Board has any particular comments or 

views about the SAB approved remedy timetable which can be found in 
APPENDIX C.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

53. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board 

54. That the risk register as set out in paragraphs 16-17 be approved by the  
HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

55. APPENDIX A – Risk Register 

56. APPENDIX B – McCloud pictorial Timeline view 

57. APPENDIX C – Remedy Timetable 

 

Contact: Claire Neale, HR Strategic Adviser (Specialist) – Employer Pension 
Manager, Claire.neale@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 2790 

Page 89

mailto:Claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Fire Risk Register Likelihood v Impact scoring

Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic

1 2 3 4 5

Rare 1 1 2 3 4 5

Unlikely 2 2 4 6 8 10

Possible 3 3 6 9 12 15

Likely 4 4 8 12 16 20

Almost certain 5 5 10 15 20 25

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

Impact

APPENDIX A

P
age 91



Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk 
number

Date 
identified Risk area Risk description Likelihood Impact Risk score Control measur
[...]
X C

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Statutory Dates

Dashboard staging

Pension Savings Statements - Deferred Choice Members Only

Combined RSS/ABS - Active and deferred members

Matthews implementation

RSS deadline

Schemes to layer BAU processes considering SLA and 

disclosure deadlines

BAU Active and deferred retirements post 1 October 2023

2024 Valuation

Immediate Choice - RSS

Ill-Health retirements

Ill-health protected re-assessments Priority Co-hort

In Service Death Beneficiaries

Beneficiary - Ill-Health retirement re-assessment case

Unprotected and taper Beneficiary pensioners (not IHR)

Unprotected and taper pensioners 

Protected pensioners - FPS 1992

Protected pensioners - FPS 2006

Protected beneficiaries

Contingent decision - opt-out

Deferred Choice

Unprotected and taper active and deferreds 

Protected active and deferreds

Contingent decision - opt out

Misc - no RSS

Revisit immediate detriment Case by case basis Backstop position 

Pension credit members Backstop position 

Contingent decisions  opt-outs

Contingent decisions other

Club Transfer Out re-calculations

Non Club Transfer Out re-calculations

Club transfer in re-calculations

2023 2024 2025

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	7 Legislation and Local Government (LGA) Update Report
	Appendices A - D

	8 Fire Pension Board Status Report and Risk Register Review
	Appendices A - C




Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire and 
Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 31st January, 2023 at 11.00 

 
*Present 

 
Chairman:* Stew Adamson 

Vice Chairman: * Richard Scarth 
 

* Sean Harrison,  
  Mark Hilton 
* Richard North  

* Councillor Roger Price 
 Ross Singleton 

* Dan Tasker 
 

  
55.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Mark Hilton and Ross Singleton. 
  

56.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  
No interests were declared. 
  

57.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

58.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

59.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr Mellor, the Chairman of the Standards and 
Governance Committee, who had come to observe the meeting. 
  
He thanked Clare Neale for completing the The Pension Regulator (TPR) survey 
and reminded Members that they had until the following week to provide any 
comments they have.  
  
The Chairman then reminded Members that there would be a training session 
after the meeting. 
 
 
 
  



 

60.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  
 
Councillor Price explained that this item is covered very well in the reports later 
the in agenda and that he had nothing further to report. 
  

61.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board received an update on legislation and the Local Government 
Association (LGA). (Item 7 in the minute book). 
  
Officers presented the report and highlighted four bulletins had been issued by 
the LGA since the last meeting, which were attached as appendices A-D to the 
report. 
  
Board Members’ attention was drawn to: 
  

        Paragraph 7 of the report regarding Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
collaboration sessions on Matthews, the aims of which were to discuss 
the legislation and policy, the interactions between this and McCloud and 
the proposed timeline for implementation. 
  

        Paragraph 9, regarding Pension Dashboards. The officer explained that a 
report from Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) would be presented to the 
Board providing an update on progress in due course. 
  

        Paragraph 17 and that the judicial review hearing related to the McCloud 
remedy costs in the costs control mechanism commenced on 30 January 
and not 23 January as stated in the report. 
  

In response to a Member’s question, the Board heard that with the Memorandum 
of Understanding (MOU) being suspended, apart from special cases, no more 
immediate detriment will take place and that if an amended version of the MOU 
is in place, a decision would need to be made based on the risks. 
  
The Chairman confirmed that in respect of immediate detriment HIWFRA is 
allowing re-engagement on a case-by-case basis, and that a number of 
members of staff have been supported. The Chief Financial Officer confirmed 
that the Standards and Governance Committee had approved the continued 
suspension of the Framework in July 2022. 
  
Resolved  
  
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   



 

62.  FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a status report and an update on the Risk Register (Item 8 in 
the minute book). 
  
The Employer Pension Manager (EPM) introduced the report and explained that 
pre-retirement courses had been booked up until November 2026, with three 
courses being run in a year. 
  
The Chief Financial Officer explained the issues that had been raised by the on-
call firefighters based on the Isle of Wight. She reported that the aim is to run 
face to face sessions with these members of staff to discuss their specific issues 
and to be able to signpost them to further information where applicable. She 
further reported that this engagement was important to ensure that people were 
‘clear’ before any new offer was made to them. 
  
In response to a question from a Board Member, it was confirmed that: 
  

        That level of issue had not been raised by staff on the mainland and the 
problems stem from a period before combination. 
  

       Officers had been working with the Fire Brigades Union on this issue. 
  

The Board heard that: 
  

          The first ‘in person’ Fire Pension Scheme AGM had taken place after a 
couple of years and that the EPM and a Board Member had attended.  

  
          As at the end of December, there had been a small increase in the 

uptake of the use of the Portal. Members discussed the fact that if the 
new dashboard encourages deferred members to contact HPS, then this 
will provide better information relating to these scheme members. 

  
          The annual Pension Regulator (TPR) scheme returns had been 

submitted and the data scores were improving and reported at paragraph 
15 of the report.  

  
In response to a Member’s question, it was explained that the jump in the data 
score for the 2006 Modified Fire Pension Scheme was due to the way the data is 
reported and the tidying up of records. 
  
The EPM reported that there had been no amendments to the Risk Register 
since the last report in October 2022. 
  
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 18 and 19 of the report regarding 
the Matthews/O’Brien case and that there is a claim form on the members Fire 
Pension Scheme website for people who believe they are in scope and that a 
project team will be set up to deal with the remedy. 
  
It was explained that scheme members will need to be put into separate cohorts 
to ensure those affected by McCloud are taken into consideration. A pictorial 



 

timeline was provided at Appendix C to provide an overarching view of the work 
with key dates. 
  
The Board heard that: 
  

 A meeting had been held between Board Member, Sean Harrison, the 
EPM and the Media and Communications team to discuss a 
communications plan and timeline. 

  
 The next challenge for McCloud Remedy Working group will be to identify 

all the members who have some opted out service during the remedy 
period. Members that have opted out may have the option to raise a 
contingent decision and may be given the opportunity to have the service 
reinstated. 

  
 A review was carried out of all firefighters’ transition dates and protection 

status’ that had been awarded in 2012, specifically for those that had 
multiple employments during the remedy period. 46 were found to have 
an incorrect transition date and protection status, and these amendments 
could not be changed without altering the remedy options. Due to the 
complexities of trying to explain the issue to members, some of whom 
have left employment, the resources required to resolve the individual 
issues and the timings in trying to correct the position before 1 October 
2023, a pragmatic decision was made that these cases will be left and 
corrected as part of the overall remedy situation. 

  
 There is a period of 18 months for members to be provided with their 

McCloud remedy options. The workload needs to be managed on top of 
business as usual, which will also include those retiring on or after 1 
October 2023 and the implementation of the Matthews remedy. 

  
The Board discussed the staffing and workload implications of this work and the 
fact that pensions is a specialised area. Board Members requested that a new 
risk be considered and developed relating to the failure to attract and recruit and 
the relevant staff to administer the Pensions’ function.  
  
Resolved  
  
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board. 
  
The risk register as set out in paragraphs 16-17 was approved by the HIWFRA 
Firefighters' Pension Board. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, HIWFRA Firefighters’ 

Pension Board 



 

 


